

No. 19-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHEILA J. POOLE, Commissioner of the
New York State Office of Children & Family
Services, in Her Official Capacity,
Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK STATE CITIZENS'
COALITION FOR CHILDREN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
CAROLINE A. OLSEN
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. There Is an Undisputed Circuit Split on an Important Threshold Legal Issue That Only This Court Can Resolve.....	2
II. Certiorari Is Warranted to Resolve a Question of Immediate and Surpassing Importance.	4
III. The Decision Below Incorrectly Interpreted the CWA.	7
IV. The Question Presented Warrants Review Now.....	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	5,8
<i>California State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner</i> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011)	2
<i>D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Henry</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (N.D. Okla. 2009).....	2
<i>D.O. v. Glisson</i> , 847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	9
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	7
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....	2
<i>Lamaster v. Indiana Dep’t of Child Servs.</i> , No. 4:18-cv-0029, 2019 WL 1282043 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 20, 2019)	2
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1974)	10
<i>Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Ass’n v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	1
<i>Olivia Y. ex rel. Johnson v. Barbour</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D. Miss. 2004).....	2
<i>Universities Research Ass’n v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981)	8
 LAWS	
Pub. L. No. 96-272, 94 Stat. 500 (1980).....	1
Pub. L. No. 115-123, 132 Stat. 65 (2018).....	6

LAWS	PAGE(S)
42 U.S.C.	
§ 672(a)(1)	3,7,8
§ 675(4)(A)	3,7,8
Social Services Law § 409 et seq.	6
 ADMINISTRATIVE SOURCES	
18 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 423.1–.7	6
 MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
Congressional Research Serv., <i>Child Welfare: A Detailed Overview of Program Eligibility and Funding for Foster Care, Adoption Assistance and Kinship Guardianship Assistance Under Title IV-E of the Social Security Act</i> (2012), https://www.everycrsreport.com/reports/R4 2792.html	4
N.Y. Office of Children & Family Servs., <i>Strategic Planning and Policy Development</i> (2018), https://ocfs.ny.gov/main/sppd/family- first.php	5
N.Y. State Office of Children & Family Servs., <i>Foster Care Rates</i> , https://ocfs.ny.gov/main/Rates/FosterCare/ Rates/	10

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning & Evaluation, ASPE Issue Brief, <i>How and Why the Current Funding Structure Fails to Meet the Needs of the Child Welfare Field</i> (Aug. 2005), https://aspe.hhs.gov/report/federal-foster-care-financing-how-and-why-current-funding-structure-fails-meet-needs-child-welfare-field/background-and-history-title-iv-e-foster-care	8
